

Case No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC.,
FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,
On Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

HALLIBURTON COMPANY AND DAVID LESAR,

Defendants-Petitioners.

ON PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL THE
DISTRICT COURT'S JULY 25, 2015 ORDER GRANTING IN PART
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO CERTIFY CLASS**

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Jessica B. Pulliam
Thomas E. O'Brien
John B. Lawrence
2001 Ross Ave., Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6500
(214) 953-6503 (fax)

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
David D. Sterling
Aaron M. Streett
Shane Pennington
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, Texas 77002-4995
(713) 229-1234
(713) 229-1522 (fax)

Case No. _____

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC.,
FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,
On Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

HALLIBURTON COMPANY AND DAVID LESAR,
Defendants-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

I. Immediate review under Rule 23(f) is appropriate.6

II. The district court erred by refusing to consider whether the alleged
corrective disclosure was actually corrective.8

III. The district court erred by placing the burden of persuasion with respect
to price impact on defendants.16

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	3, 5
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 657 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> ("AMSF I"), No. 3:02-CV-1152-M, 2008 WL 4791492 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2008)	8, 15
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> ("AMSF II"), 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010)	2, 3, 9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	7
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	17
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> ("EPJF I"), 718 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2013)	3, 8, 9, 13
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> ("EPJF II"), No. 3:02-CV-1152-M, 2015 WL 4522863 (N.D. Tex. July 25, 2015)	4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 19, 20
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> ("Halliburton I"), 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	2, 3, 8, 13
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> ("Halliburton II"), 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , Civ. No. 11-429, 2014 WL 4746195 (D. Minn. Aug. 6, 2014), <i>Fed. R.</i> <i>Civ. P. 23(f) appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-3178 (8th Cir. Sept. 24, 2014).....	7

<i>In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10, 19
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2nd Cir. 2008)	10, 19
<i>McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	19
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	6, 7

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23	11, 13, 18, 19
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....	18
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f).....	2, 3, 6, 7
FED. R. EVID. 301	5, 7, 17, 18, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merritt B. Fox, Halliburton II: <i>It All Depends on What Defendants Need to Show to Establish No Impact on Price</i> , 70 Bus. Law. 437 (Spring 2015) ...	19, 20
<i>Securities Class Action Settlements – 2014 Review and Analysis</i> , CORNERSTONE RESEARCH 20 (2015), http://securities.stanford.edu/research-reports/1996-2014/Settlements-Through-12-2014.pdf	14
